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WELCOME TO THE 67™ ZEPHYR NATIONALS

WHAKARAUPO LYTTELTON HARBOUR
1st — 4% FEBRUARY 2024  NAVAL POINT CLUB LYTTELTON

CANTERBURY ZEPHYR OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION
CZOA PRESIDENT JOHN BORASTON'S MESSAGE

The South Island team is buzzing with excitement to be hosting the Zephyr Nationals here in Lyttleton Harbour keenly
supported by Naval Point Club Lyttelton (NPCL).

All stops are being pulled out to ensure a fun-filled event with some great racing on a great harbour nestled within an
extinct volcano.

An order has been placed with the weather gods for our fabled easterly breeze over the contest, and for the other myriad
of matters that go to make a great regatta, that we do have control over, the hours have been put in by a large group of
people in the planning, preparation, and the doing that needs to occur so we can all have a great time both on and off the
water.

Special thanks to the CZOA Organising Committee, for the hours spent since over the last 10 months in the planning, NPCL
for their wholehearted support in providing the Clubs resources, officers and volunteers and all the helpers on and off the
water that are working to ensure this will be a great event for a great class of sailing dinghy.

To the competitors from across the country, thank you for entering and we look forward to sharing time on our harbour
and at the after-racing functions with you all.

Cheers,
John

ZEPHYR OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION
Z0A PRESIDENT MATT MITCHELL'S MESSAGE

Welcome everyone to the 2024 Lyttleton Zephyr Nationals.

These regattas require an enormous volunteer effort so a big thank you to all in Canterbury who've made this event
happen. Secondly, thank you to all who committed to travelling and supporting our mighty class.

For the first time during my occupation of the President’s chair, | won't be attending due to ongoing wrangling with some health
challenges. Outside influences like this create time to reflect and confirm why and how our class prevails and continues to
prosper. The most important aspect is the collection of wonderful people and characters that choose to sail this great little
yacht. Enjoy the road trips, enjoy the trailer park antics, and enjoy the racing. May your gybe marks be hectic!

| look forward to the watching another great sailing regatta unfold.

Kind regards,
Matt



REGATTA CONTACTS

ROLE NAME

Contest Convenor John Borsaton

Race Officer Phil Folter

Shore Management Jo Jones

Safety Management NPCL

Rescue Boat Coordinator NPCL

Registration & Communications Cat Bridges

Measurement John Boraston and Don Le Page
Protest Committee Chair Milton Bloomfield

NPCL Commodore Reuben Miller

A BIG THANK YOU T0 OUR INCREDIBLE EVENT SPONSORS WHOSE GENEROUS
SUPPORT MAKES THIS REGATTA POSSIBLE FOR US ALL:
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SALTHOUSE

BOAT SALES

SALTHOUSE
CORSAIR 47X

MARKETED IN THE USA AS THE HYLAS M47

Introducing the debut of Salthouse Boat Sales, your premier
destination for Salthouse Boats. We're currently accepting
listings and invite you to reach out to our team, known for
their unparalleled depth of experience in the industry.

Dean Salthouse | 021 429723 | dean@salthouse.co.nz
Jade Saithouse | 021 5233005 | admin@salthouse.co.nz




NAVAL POINT CLUB

INFO FROM THE NAVAL POINT CLUB LYTTELTON

NAVAL POINT CLUB LYTTELTON
NPCL COMMODORE REUBEN MILLER’S MESSAGE

| just wanted to take a moment and welcome everyone from Christchurch and those who have travelled from afar to be part of
the Zephyr National Champs. As the Commodore of Naval Point Club Lyttelton | hope we (and the weather) will put on a great
event for the sailors and those who have come along to support you.

We have a weekend planned full of sailing, food and fun. Come join us up in the clubhouse after as we would love for you to
enjoy all the hard work we have been putting into the club over the winter.

Good luck out there and stay safe,
Rueben

CLUB ACCESS CODE

Naval Point Club Lyttelton’s parking/rigging area is secured by a barrier arm. A code for our regatta has been made.
The code is in your emailed version of this booklet — please have this ready when you drive up to the club
to avoid delays.

When leaving, just drive through as the barrier is weight activated and will open automatically.

OFFICE AND PEOPLE

The club office is downstairs through a sliding door in the building. The designated persons ashore (Jo Jones and Bruce)
will be cruising round here normally, Bruce will be in a NPCL shirt, and will be able to answer most questions you have.
Amanda Norris will be around in the NPCL office too.

BAR AND CLUBHOUSE

Bar and Wardroom are upstairs. We'll be holding the briefing in here, along with daily prizegivings, food, results, etc.
Please remember the bar is now cashless.

AMENITIES

Toilets and changing rooms are through the bar and down the stairs past the fire door. There are men’s and women'’s
facilities, and showers available as well. There is an access directly down the side of the building.



PARKING AND BOAT STORAGE

We share the area with the Waka and the Jet Junkies, and we ask that a front row of parking is available for trailer
parking for NPCL members.

There will be limited parking in our area, though there is plenty of public parking further down the road in the newly
finished public area. In the past, we have been able to store peoples road trailers in our haulout yard - we just push them
into an available corner. Happy to do this again but it is at owners’ risk.

Security — boat storage is at your own risk. Zephyrs will be on the grass next to our shipping containers, and rescue boats
in the sheds, on the hard or in the carpark. There are freedom campers across the road from our yard. Any issue please
make our staff aware.

. Rigging lawn.

. NPCL Member

VA 3 i parking/cars

\\;Q\*',fz‘ff\“ ’

= : only (road
A - trailers can be
stored in the
Haulout yard
once boats are
on the lawn).

Public vehicle &
trailer parking.
. Overflow area
behind the
Haulout yard.

(Apologies - our satellite image is from when SailGP was in town so the area looks a bit different)

LYTTELTON VILLAGE GUIDE

SATURDAY MARKET

A market is normally run down London Street on Saturday, they sell all sorts of food and wares which can be worth a
look. Parking gets pretty tricky though, but it’s a 20 min walk from the club. It’s pretty popular - so expect that.

FOOD AND COFFEE

Head up to London Street for some excellent coffee — supporters on shore may even be able to see the racing from
the balcony at Lyttelton Coffee Company. Lyttelton Bakery on Norwich Quay is worth a visit for a decent pie and a
sandwich or an extravagant treat, and the local fish and chip shop is up on London Street along with sushi, and
Arbour Pizza is just around the corner on Oxford Street.

If you're keen for a proper restaurant style meal — shoot into the Fisherman’s Wharf by the tunnel entrance,
Eruption Brewing on London Street, or Super, an Asian-Fusion restaurant, down by the port.

There is a Supervalue supermarket on London Street - parking is off Canterbury Street, and you walk up a set of steps
to get in there. Access to Wunderbar is also from this carpark.



BARS

Of course our bar at Naval Point Club Lyttelton is mint, supporting local brewers like Eruption and Cassels. We also
offer an excellent range of pizza, hot chips, wedges, and a variety of options for cheese boards. Please note the NPCL
bar is cashless as of 2024, so bring your card.

But if we are closed you do have other options. There are several good bars along the London Street that are worth
visiting, and they all do a pretty good feed. Eruption Brewing is the local brewery, and you’ll find it on tap at NPCL as
well. Highly recommend a visit.

TRANSPORT IF YOU ARE DRINKING
If you’re drinking, the cheapest option is the Uber app— around $30 to get you through the tunnel.

FUEL

There are no petrol facilities in Lyttelton. If you need petrol, the best place to use is the NPD on Port Hills road
before the Lyttelton Tunnel. There is also a BP in Redcliffs Village for anyone driving over the hill from Sumner.

X P U

COMPOSITE S
NZ

XPL Composites is a quality provider of
all CFRP boatbuilding services &
products.

We specialise in the custom production
of foils and composite components for
racing yachts.

With an innovative mindset and xtreme
attention to detail XPL Composites has a
reputation for manufacturing superior .
high quality marine products and
incorporates leading edge technology &
design to provide maximum
performance benefits.

"\l XPL.CO.NZ/ADVANCED-COMPOSITES



http://www.xpl.co.nz/advanced-composites.html

REGATTA PROGRAMME

DAY TIME ACTIVITY
Thursday 1st Feb 1200 - 1700 | Registration and “Scrutineering”.
Friday 2nd Feb 0800 - 0930 | Registration and “Scrutineering”.
0930 Welcome and Race Briefing.
1055 10 minute warning signal, three back-to-back races.

After racing | Key sponsors have the floor.

Sheriff Session!

Daily prizegiving for spot prizes!

BBQ dinner (free dinner & drink for competitors).

Saturday 3rd Feb 1055 10 minute warning signal, three back-to-back races.

After racing | Sheriff Session!

Daily prizegiving for spot prizes!

Sailors forum meeting (run by ZOA).

BBQ dinner (free dinner & drink for competitors).

Sunday 4th Feb 1055 10 minute warning signal, two back-to-back races.

After racing | Sheriff Session!
Zephyr Nationals 2024 Prizegiving!
BBQ dinner (free dinner & drink for competitors).

ALL EVENTS & BBQ DINNERS WIL TAKE PLACE IN THE NPCL CLUBROOMS

BREAKFAST BUFFET, LUNCH ORDERS, FOOD, & COFFEE ON SITE

A simple breakfast buffet will be available each race day at NPCL from 7.30am - for $12.50pp or $15pp with
coffee (510pp for volunteers). This will feature toast, scrambled eggs, bacon, beans, hash browns, muesli,
and yoghurt. Barista coffee will also be for sale. Lunch packs for race days are available for $15pp and need
to be ordered in advance.

Order your breakfasts and lunches here: https://form.jotform.com/240237740468054

Otherwise, please bring your own breakfast/lunch/snacks. A hot sausage will be provided to sailors as you
get off the water to help you warm up, but make sure you stick around for the free BBQ dinner!

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NPCL CLUB AND BAR ARE NOW CASHLESS — BRING YOUR CARD OR PAYWAVE

FREE BBQ DINNERS

We know how hectic regattas can get, so we have your dinners sorted! We’ll try to keep these early.

After racing on the Friday, Saturday and Sunday, a BBQ dinner will be provided in the NPCL clubrooms free
to all competitors, including a free drink each evening at the NPCL bar.

Extra BBQ meals can be bought via your entry form or at the NPCL bar for partners/supporters at $15pp
per night, and the NPCL bar is open for all. Please order in advance.

LET US KNOW OF ANY DIETARY REQUIREMENTS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE


https://form.jotform.com/240237740468054
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DAILY PRIZEGIVING & SPQOT PRIZES

Make sure you come to our daily prizegiving (around dinner time) — the spot prizes from our race sponsors
aren’t small! If you start a race, you’re in the draw for that race’s prize.

DAILY SHERIFF SESSIONS FOR MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS
EVENT SHERIFF STEVE EDWARD'S MESSAGE:

We are having a Sheriff Session each night, before the BBQ, but after you’re had a chance to have a couple
of bottles of jaw lube, or a glass of fizzy!

We will be doing this in a fun way, to highlight all the good and bad stuff of the day - there are also some
great spot prizes to be given away too!

As per usual with a Sheriff, we will rely on three primary rules:

1. It is perfectly okay to throw your mates and fellow sailors under the bus.
2. The Sheriff’s opinion is final.
3. And we will certainly not allow the truth to get in the way of a great story!

So, please feel free to feed me as many stories as you can, and we will also have a few eagle eyeballs taking
quiet notes throughout the contest as well!

All people singled out will incur a fine of $5.00 — but will also go in the draw to win
a worthwhile “Dick of the Day” prize, thanks to Top 10 Holiday Parks Queenstown

ALL SHERIFF SESSION PROCEEDS WILL BE GOING TO | AM HOPE,
MIKE KING'S CHARIRTY FOR MENTAL HEALTH.

We lost a great comrade to this disease last year, and | know we have members and their whanau who have
been and/or are going through it too. So, all I ask from you is to start dobbing in your mates to the Sheriff,
and come along with a full wallet - let’s raise some money for those who need it!

And remember to check on your mates. Sailing season or not, our Zephyr community is here for all.

"I AM HOPE has one goal - positive societal attitudinal change.
We know our youth struggle with distressing self-talk and

overthinking, leaving them feeling isolated and alone.

When we show them these thoughts are universal,

we can give our kids a better life.”

https://www.iamhope.org.nz

Every little bit counts. Text HOPE to 469 to donate S3 to | Am Hope today.



https://www.iamhope.org.nz/
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EVENT PHOTOGRAPHY & MEDIA

We are thrilled to welcome Suellen Hurling from Live Sail Die to

Whakaraupo Lyttelton Harbour as our event photographer! LIVE
This is an incredible opportunity for us to showcase what Zephyrs SAI L
are about to not only the Kiwi yachting scene, but also to

international yachties who love everything from professional racing

to grassroots sailing.

Smile for the camera and sail hard — there are going to be some
phenomenal photos to check out & purchase via the Live Sail Die
store.

The Zephyr Owners’ Association have arranged a coupon voucher for three free high quality professional
photos for every competitor, additional photos are $25 each. We’ll email this code to you after the regatta
when all the photos are up! They’ll be here: https://livesaildie.photoshelter.com/archive

FOLLOW THE 2024 ZEPHYR NATIONALS
ON LIVE SAIL DIE'S SOCIALS

o)

www.livesaildie.com

We are sailors promoting sailors

“Live Sail Die is a passionate team of sailors creating content of sailors, for sailors! It's
pretty safe to say that we are complete fizzers when it comes to our amazing sport.

We launched Live Sail Die in November 2005 as a side-line hustle in Brisbane, Australia and
slowly became a destination for enthusiasts to get their dose of sailing news in a non-
traditional format.

In October 2011, we packed the camera kit and headed to a new location — Auckland, New
Zealand. The Mecca for sailing in the Southern Hemisphere.

Since then, we've become a reliable source of informative, fun and factual information about
sailing, creating our own content, and content for our amazing line up of clients.
In March 2021, we made the decision to expand into the United Kingdom and officially
launched into the region in May.

There are a number of us behind the scenes who keep everything ticking over. We love sailing,
and our goal is to continue bringing you unique content for years to come.”


https://livesaildie.photoshelter.com/archive
http://www.livesaildie.com/
http://www.instagram.com/livesaildie
https://www.facebook.com/livesaildie.official%20mailto:team@livesaildie.com
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTV1ksgiqEAufsbRSFAL-Zg
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EVENT SHIRTS

Pre-ordered event shirts will be in your welcome package at registration — but don’t worry if you missed
out and still want a keepsake!

Shirts are still available for you to order in your own time on the ZephyrYacht clothing store.

Women’s shirts (sizes 6 to 22):
https://zephyryacht.secure-decoration.com/shop/view product/20579831/Women-s-Nationals-2024-shirt

Men’s Shirts (sizes XS to 5XL):
https://zephyryacht.secure-decoration.com/shop/view product/20393276/Men-s-Nationals-2024-shirt

YR N ATION ATION
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HEALTH AND SAFETY

First Aid
The First Aid kit is located in the NPCL main office area behind the sliding doors. It’s sitting to the
left and NPCL invite you to make use of it. If you need help, please see the NPCL Shore Manager
Bruce wearing a NPCL blue polo.

AED (Automated External Defibrillator)
A defibrillator is located on the wall to the left of the blue double doors. The code for the locker
are on the emergency contact in the window of the volunteer office besides the NPCL main
desk. The AED gives you step-by-step voice instructions on how to use the defibrillator in the event
of a cardiac emergency.

Fire
Evacuate the clubhouse and assemble in the carpark. No smoking anywhere around the clubrooms
and rescue boat sheds.

Tsunami
Evacuate up the hill using the track behind the NPCL club room.

Earthquake
If in the club, please evacuate out the club front door and not the toilet door, meeting in the car park.

And finally, Sailors need to attend the briefings. You will be told about reef and the shipping lane. Make
sure you sign on and off. Sail within your limits.

If you need any help, please see the Shore Managers Jo or Bruce, or Amanda in the office.


https://zephyryacht.secure-decoration.com/shop/view_product/20579831/Women-s-Nationals-2024-shirt
https://zephyryacht.secure-decoration.com/shop/view_product/20393276/Men-s-Nationals-2024-shirt
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FREE BUMP CAPS THANKS TO C-TECH

Not all incidents on the water can be avoided, or are within a sailor’s
control. The topic of head protection has been raised a few times in

our fleet since the 2023 Nationals, with us seeing some examples of
helmets making a difference - and some concussions that could have
been helped by the use of head protection.

Helmets are fantastic and encouraged, but we know a helmet isn’t

everyone’s thing, which raised the question “how do we normalise ongoing use of head protection across
the Zephyr fleet?” — the answer? Give another, comfortable, lighter, great-looking option to the whole fleet
at our Nationals in Lyttelton!

Thanks to the generous support of C-TECH, we are very excited
to be able to provide bump caps to all competitors this season.

We highly encourage their use during the regatta (plus in your future
sailing). They’re great to avoid bumps from temperamental booms when
rigging too.

Options of a short or longer brim are available, so make sure you get to
registration early to get your preference! Lanyard cords included — please
tie to your lifejackets.

Thank you again to the team at C-TECH, we really appreciate
the safety of our sailors being a priority of our sponsors.

Are you out the front
using C-Tech carbon
Zephyr battens?

...or further back wondering why everyone gets past you?




FIRST

Glenn
Tony
Joanna
Julian
Hamish
(6] Tom
lan
Gavin
Ik} Peter
Steve
Graeme
Hansie
AIastair
Kieran
John
Isabella
Hannes
Greg

2] Dennis
picl Tony

Richard
Don
Sandy
Rob

LAST
NAME
McKenzie
Bird
Wright
McDaniel
Fletcher
Fraser
Boraston
Bridges
Wenham
Tassicker
Park
Kempkers
Payne
Atkinson
Wooding
Watson
Bird
Metka
Edwards
Henry
Eichholz
Campbell
McDonald
Fletcher
Cawthorn
Hille
Wright
Conway
Walker
Ineson

Le Page

Hammond

2024 NATIONALS COMPETITORS
#L USTOFENTRANTS-lastupdoted 25/1/202¢ 1130AM |

SAIL
NUMBER
19
29
31
32
33
71
74
75
85
89
90
92
98
101
102
103
107
147
152
160
172
177
180
182
183
185
190
220
238
254
256
302
304

BOAT NAME

Athena
Wild Child
Sayonara

Voodoo Doll

Rocket

Murihiku
Limit
Cracklin' Rosie

Gamble

Nimbus
Blue Mule

Batwing
Blue Streak

Mint
Kahu
Nautigal
By Golly
Strawanzer

Zonda
Blue Rinse

Alma

Mirage

Holy cow
Ziggy
Selkie

Ben

Jellytip
Goldfinger
Pooh Stick

Wave Dancer
Frontrunner

Zippy
Hustle

YACHT CLUB

Naval Point Club Lyttelton
Christchurch Yacht Club
Worser Bay Boating Club

Tauranga Yacht & Power Boat Club
Waimakariri Sailing Club

Worser Bay Boating Club

Naval Point Club Lyttelton
Christchurch Yacht Club
Christchurch Yacht Club
Worser Bay Boating Club

Naval Point Club Lyttelton
Worser Bay Boating Club
Charteris Bay Yacht Club

Naval Point Club Lyttelton

Pohara Boating Club
Tauranga Yacht & Power Boat Club
Christchurch Yacht Club
Charteris Bay Yacht Club
Naval Point Club Lyttelton
Nelson Yacht Club
Tauranga Yacht & Power Boat Club

Worser Bay Boating Club
Waimakariri Sailing Club
Worser Bay Boating Club
Plimmerton Boating Club

Nelson Yacht Club
Worser Bay Boating Club
Manly Sailing Club
Nelson Yacht Club
Christchurch Yacht Club
Christchurch Yacht Club
Christchurch Yacht Club
Hamilton Yacht Club



Cathryn

Tim

Amanda

Daniel
Craig

Richard

m Mark
Chris

Brian
Steve

5%l Dean

James
Robin
Phil

Bridges F

Willetts
Hargreaves |F

Hay

Jones
Stokell
Hix
Smith
Moss
Dawson

Wagstaff

Orams
Hargreaves
Thomas
Sowry
Kliffen
Peet
Pyatt
Salthouse
Knowles
Mead
Simpson

Quinn

H
I
H
||
||
||
||
||
||
Mackay H
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||

Worser Bay Boating Club

Wanaka Yacht Club

307

309

313
317

321

322
330
331
508
519
520

521

523
525
527
602
609
701
702
703
704
706
709
713

Waimakariri Sailing Club

Torbay Sailing Club

Tauranga Yacht & Power Boat Club

Queen Charlotte Yacht Club

Point Chevalier Sailing Club

Pohara Boating Club

Plimmerton Boating Club

Pleasant Point Yacht Club
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Zephere | Pleasant Point Yacht Club
Pilatus Point Chevalier Sailing Club/Manly Sailing
Club
Tamatea Worser Bay Boating Club
Jiffi Pleasant Point Yacht Club
Waimakariri Sailing Club/Naval Point Club
Alcyone
Lyttelton
Victoria Christchurch Yacht Club

I

|
Kiwi Monograms| Waimakariri Sailing Club

|

|

|

|

BIL Waimakariri Sailing Club
Wedgyman Murrays Bay Sailing Club
Haruru Murrays Bay Sailing Club
Silver Cloud Queen Charlotte Yacht Club
Oh\/llzrt(;iise Naval Point Club Lyttelton
Quandry Torbay Sailing Club/Manly Sailing Club
Five to Go Plimmerton Boating Club
Black Pearl Tauranga Yacht & Power Boat Club

Just add water Manly Sailing Club

Ngake Worser Bay Boating Club
Daedalus Glendowie Boating Club
Manly Sailing Club
Rewa Rua Manly Sailing Club
White Cloud Tauranga Yacht & Power Boat Club
Nelson Yacht Club
Point Chevalier Sailing Club

Wanaka Yacht Club

Gwennies Boy

|

|

|

|

|

|
Lorna Doone |
|

|

|
Tinker |
|

Zeppy

Charteris Bay Yach Club

Christchurch Yacht Club

Glendowie Boating Club

Hamilton Yacht Club

Manly Sailing Club

Murray's Bay Sailing Club

Naval Point Club Lyttelton

Nelson Yacht Club




COMPETITORS AGES -

18
23
29
30
34
36
57
39
41
42
48
50
51
53
54
56
58
59
60
61
62
63
65
68
69
70
71
75
78
79

700 Series

2024 ZEPHYR NATIONALS
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WHANAU CUP TEAMS

Father/Daughter
Team

ZEPHYR HULLS ENTERED IN 2024 NATIONALS

12.3%

600 Series

3.5%

500 Series

12.3%

300 Series

Father/Son Team

Townson Built #0 - #233

17.5%

200 Series (non-Townson)

5.3%

49.1%
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Discover top-quality sailmaking services at Linton Sails.

With over 35 years of experience, you are guaranteed
professional craftsmanship and attention to detail.

Contact us for reliable solutions that enhance the
performance and longevity of your sails and equipment.

www.lintonsails.com We specialise in new sails, expert sail

Call Brett Linton on 027 487 1611 repairs, custom canvas work, durable
covers, and heavy-duty sewing.

LEADING

THE WAY

Lifestyle | Residential | Developments

=Y\ MA4Y 7 CHRIS JONES tEAM

WRALAN AND PARTIVERS LID, BATLETS, SCEMILD UNOER Tl #EA ACT 2008



http://www.lintonsails.com/

JEPHYR OVE

RALL NATIONAL CHAMPIONS

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
1959 N Thom Why 4 Auckland
1960 W Moyes Zephyr 1 Auckland
1961 W Moyes Zephyr 1 Taupo
1962 R McKay Radiant 8 Auckland
1963 J Farmer Komuri 35 Auckland
1964 T Finlayson Baloo 168 Napier
1965 T McDell Zephyr 1 Auckland
1966 M Sargisson Gwendolyne 17 Taupo
1967 G Dickey Omana 13 Murray’s Bay
1968 J Faire Marietta 202 Maraetai
1969 J Faire Marietta 202 Maraetai
1970 J Faire Marietta 202 Maraetai
1971 J Faire Marietta 202 Maraetai
1972 M Sargisson Zeppelin 216 Murray’s Bay
1973 M Sargisson Zeppelin 216 Murray’s Bay
1974 M Sargisson Zeppelin 216 Murray’s Bay
1975 C Duncan Goldfinger 220 Tamaki
1976 B Smith Cindy 12 Waiuku
1977 M Sargisson Zeppelin 216 French Bay
1978 C Duncan Vooka 118 Tamaki
1979 J Faire Marietta 202 Arkles Bay
1980 | Cook Kerry 183 French Bay
1981 R Durrant Cherie 221 Tamaki
1982 M Sargisson Gazelle 82 Torbay
1983 M Walker Gamble 85 Christchurch
1984 M Sargisson Gazelle 82 Waiuku
1985 R Durrant Skitten 112 French Bay
1986 J Morrison Victoria 322 Mt Pleasant
1987 R Durrant Skitten 112 Torbay
1988 R Durrant Skitten 112 Tamaki




YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
1989 W Beere Echo 69 Pleasant Point
1990 M Murray ET 252 French Bay
1991 R Durrant Skitten 112 Charteris Bay
1992 R Durrant Skitten 112 Christchurch
1993 R Durrant Skitten 112 French Bay
1994 R Durrant Skitten 112 French Bay
1995 R Durrant Skitten 112 Pigeon Bay
1996 R Durrant Skitten 112 French Bay
1997 Andrew Brown Ebbtide Express 253 Pigeon Bay
1998 No Official Series Completed (Lack of Wind) Waiuku
1999 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 309 Timaru
2000 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 309 Tauranga
2001 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 309 Timaru
2002 Don Le Page Front Runner 256 Plimmerton
2003 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 309 Christchurch
2004 M O’Brien Eclipse 236 Hamilton
2005 Saul Proko Why 4 Akaroa
2006 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 309 Milford
2007 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 309 Akaroa
2008 Sam Meech Eclipse 236 Manly
2009 Matt Hix Kiwi Monograms 330 Lyttelton
2010 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Tauranga
2011 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Akaroa
2012 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Worser Bay
2013 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Manly
2014 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Lyttelton
2015 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Tauranga
2016 Kelcey Gager Waiaro 9 Manly
2017 Phil Williams Dances with Waves 502 Akaroa
2018 Greg Wright Jelly Tip 190 Worser Bay
2019 | Helgard Dannhauser Southern Cross 510 Tauranga
2020 Greg Wright Jelly Tip 190 Picton
2021 Rod Dawson 109 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Mark Orams ‘ Quandary 523 Worser Bay

WHO S NEXT?



RUNNER UP “DAVID COOK TROPHY:

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
1974 B Smith Cindy Murray’s Bay
1975 B Smith Marietta Tamaki
1976 C Duncan Vooka 118 Waiuku
1977 C Duncan Vooka 118 French Bay
1978 J Foster Fever Tamaki
1979 M Walker Gamble 85 Arkles Bay
1980 M Walker Gamble 85 French Bay
1981 M Walker Gamble 85 Tamaki
1982 M Walker Gamble 85 Torbay
1983 J Morrison Hauriki Christchurch
1984 G Cooke Sapphire Waiuku
1985 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 French Bay
1986 P Stemmer Gamble 85 Mt Pleasant
1987 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 Torbay
1988 R de Leeuw Skylark Tamaki
1989 P Stemmer BIL Pleasant Point
1990 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 French Bay
1991 J Park Pooh Stick Charteris Bay
1992 W Beere Echo Christchurch
1993 Richard Ineson Wave Dancer 254 French Bay
1994 J Kennett Front Runner French Bay
1995 J Kennett Front Runner Pigeon Bay
1996 A Retter Zephyr French Bay
1997 Don Le Page Front Runner 256 Pigeon Bay
1998 No Official Series Completed (Lack of Wind) Waiuku
1999 Don Le Page Front Runner 256 Timaru
2000 Daniel Jamieson Bad News 325 Tauranga
2001 Daniel Jamieson Bad News 325 Timaru
2002 Richard Ineson Wave Dancer 254 Plimmerton




YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2003 Matt Hannah Titan 308 Christchurch
2004 J Ninnes Lubbly Jubbly Hamilton
2005 Matt Hannah Titan 308 Akaroa
2006 Steve Pyatt Lush 212 Milford
2007 Tim Snedden Zephyrus 259 Akaroa
2008 Kelcey Gager Escapade 59 Manly
2009 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Lyttelton
2010 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Tauranga
2011 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Akaroa
2012 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Worser Bay
2013 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Manly
2014 Greg Wright Flow Jelly Tip 190 Lyttelton
2015 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Tauranga
2016 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Manly
2017 Murray Sargisson Taiko 604 Akaroa
2018 Kelcey Gager Waiaro 9 Worser Bay
2019 Mark Thomas Black Pearl 527 Tauranga
2020 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Picton
2021 Mark Orams Toroa 211 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Rod Dawson Bucket 708 Worser Bay
FIRST WOMAN "HAZO TROPHY”
YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
1981 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Tamaki
1982 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Torbay
1983 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Christchurch
1984 A Walker Solitaire Waiuku
1985 No Award French Bay
1986 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Mt Pleasant
1987 E Woodfield Marie Arizona 84 Torbay
1988 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Tamaki
1989 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Pleasant Point
1990 No Award French Bay
1991 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Charteris Bay
1992 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Christchurch
1993 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 French Bay
1994 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 French Bay
1995 Sandy Hines Zippy 302 Pigeon Bay
1996 No Award French Bay
1997 No Award Pigeon Bay
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YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
1998 No Official Series Completed (Lack of Wind) Waiuku
1999 Suzanne Coombe Warau 303 Timaru
2000 Melanie Hutchinson Springbok 83 Tauranga
2001 Brenda Taylor Exception Timaru
2002 No Award Plimmerton
2003 J Carson Twilight Christchurch
2004 A Hutchinsom Springbok 83 Hamilton
2005 Brenda Wenham Exception Akaroa
2006 Brenda Wenham Exception Milford
2007 Naomi O’Leary Kiwi Monograms 313 Akaroa
2008 Deb Meech Manly
2009 Naomi O’Leary Irritate Lyttelton
2010 Laura Hemingway Miss Maddie 65 Tauranga
2011 Naomi O’Leary Kiwi Monograms 330 Akaroa
2012 Cathryn Bridges Zephere 307 Worser Bay
2013 Carla Holgate Jetstream 225 Manly
2014 Carla Holgate Jetstream 225 Lyttelton
2015 Carla Holgate Storm 522 Tauranga
2016 Carla Holgate Jet 529 Manly
2017 Sarah Berry 606 Akaroa
2018 Emma Berry 207 Worser Bay
2019 Helen Spencer Five O One 501 Tauranga
2020 Polly Wright Boystrous 504 Picton
2021 | Amanda Hargreaves Tamati 313 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 | Amanda Hargreaves Tamati 313 Worser Bay
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HANDICAP WINNER “PATRON’S TROPHY”

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2001 K Paine Shiralee 18 Timaru
2002 K Paine Shiralee 18 Plimmerton
2003 Colin Maddren Ebbtide Express 253 Christchurch
2004 Brian Smith Cindy 12 Hamilton
2005 Rob Ebert Hustle 304 Akaroa
2006 Glen McKenzie Pilatus 209 Milford
2007 P Fisher Mystic 64 Akaroa
2008 Dennis Craig Petrouchka 184 Manlly
2009 Rick Proko Coriana 170 Lyttelton
2010 Peter Stacey Pussy Foot 34 Tauranga
2011 Tim Bird Wild Child 29 Akaroa
2012 Nick Oxborrow Philomene 54 Worser Bay
2013 Rex Maddren 84 Manly
2014 | Richard Dreverman Sparkles 46 Lyttelton
2015 Geoff Collins Blue Cheer 32 Tauranga
2016 | Richard Dreverman Sparkles 46 Manly
2017 Tim Bird Wild Child 29 Akaroa
2018 Dean Stanley Titan 308 Worser Bay
2019 Andrew Mikkelsen Phantom 216 Tauranga
2020 Richard Ineson Wave Dancer 254 Picton
2021 Tim Willets Whakamau 502 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Nick Lantz Hauraki 126 Worser Bay
MASTER’S TROPHY 70+
YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2016 Colin Maddren Vave 301 Manly
2017 Alex Aitken Zero 147 Akaroa
2018 Not Contested Worser Bay
2019 Murray Sargisson Taiko 604 Tauranga
2020 Don Le Page Front Runner 256 Picton
2021 Rob Martin Tramp 113 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Andy Knowles White Cloud 704 Worser Bay
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MASTER’S TROPHY 65-69

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2015 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 Tauranga
2016 Phil Williams Dances with Waves 502 Manly
2017 Phil Williams Dances with Waves 502 Akaroa
2018 Phil Williams Dances with Waves 502 Worser Bay
2019 Chris Hargreaves Five To Go 525 Tauranga
2020 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Picton
2021 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Murray Thom Wai 711 Worser Bay
MASTER’S TROPHY 60-64
YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2003 William Beere Echo 69 Christchurch
2004 Brian Smith Cindy 12 Hamilton
2005 Colin Maddren Ebbtide Express 253 Akaroa
2006 J Gilpin Miss Maddie 65 Milford
2007 J Gilpin Miss Maddie 65 Akaroa
2008 J Gilpin Miss Maddie 65 Manly
2009 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 Lyttelton
2010 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 Tauranga
2011 Phil Williams Dances with Waves 502 Akaroa
2012 Murray Sargisson Gazelle 82 Worser Bay
2013 Rob Ebert Hustle 304 Manly
2014 Phil Williams Dances with Waves 502 Lyttelton
2015 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Tauranga
2016 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Manly
2017 Chris Hargreaves Five To Go 525 Akaroa
2018 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Worser Bay
2019 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Tauranga
2020 Grant Beck 605 Picton
2021 Murray Thom Corino 205 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Mark Orams Quandary 523 Worser Bay
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MASTER’S TROPHY 50-59

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2007 Tim Snedden Zephyrus 259 Akaroa
2008 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Manly
2009 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Lyttelton
2010 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Tauranga
2011 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Akaroa
2012 Tim Snedden Pilatus 309 Worser Bay
2013 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Manly
2014 Tim Snedden Quandary 523 Lyttelton
2015 Grant Beck Lady Boy 511 Tauranga
2016 Mark Thomas Black Pearl 527 Manly
2017 Steve Pyatt Just Add Water 602 Akaroa
2018 Greg Wright Jelly Tip 190 Worser Bay
2019 Helgard Southern Cross 510 Tauranga
Dannhauser
2020 Greg Wright Jelly Tip 190 Picton
2021 Rod Dawson 109 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Rod Dawson Bucket 708 Worser Bay
MASTER’S TROPHY 40-49
YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2006 Steve Pyatt Lush 212 Milford
2007 Steve Pyatt Lush 212 Akaroa
2008 Steve Pyatt Mickey Finn 512 Manly
2009 Craig Moss Wedgyman 508 Lyttelton
2010 Craig Moss Wedgyman 508 Tauranga
2011 Craig Moss Wedgyman 508 Akaroa
2012 Greg Wright Kereru 514 Worser Bay
2013 Mark Thomas Solitare 111 Manly
2014 Glen McKenzie 3 Lyttelton
2015 Carla Holgate Storm 522 Tauranga
2016 Carla Holgate Jet 529 Manly
2017 Ross Bannan 152 Akaroa
2018 Kelcey Gager Waiaro 9 Worser Bay
2019 Rowan Adolph Prosperity 17 Tauranga
2020 Kelcey Gager Waiaro 9 Picton
2021 Cameron Dunn Startdust 134 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 James Macrae Jet 529 Worser Bay




A e RS

ANDY HOLLAND YOUTH TROPHY (UNDER 40)

i

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2014 | Jess Prokopavicius Why 4 Lyttelton
2015 Daniel Smith BIL 331 Tauranga
2016 Kelcey Gager Waiaro 9 Manly
2017 Daniel Smith BIL 331 Akaroa
2018 Emma Berry 207 Worser Bay
2019 Kieran Thomas Captain Jack 526 Tauranga
2020 Daniel Smith BIL 331 Picton
2021 Sean Herbert 138 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Harvey Linton Red Baron 87 Worser Bay

Sailor’s weights are not published and entrants must opt-in to be eligible.

HEAVYWEIGHT TROPHY

Heavyweight eligibility is based on sailor weight
(confirmed at registration, body weight must be >90kg).

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2015 Andy Knowles Silver Cloud 520 Tauranga
2016 Andy Knowles Silver Cloud 520 Manly
2017 Guy Taylor-Smith DisGuys 509 Akaroa
2018 Craig Moss Wedgyman 508 Worser Bay
2019 Andy Knowles Silver Cloud 520 Tauranga
2020 Craig Moss Wedgyman 508 Picton
2021 Dean Stanley Titan 308 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Andy Knowles White Cloud 704 Worser Bay
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FRESH BREEZE TROPHY

To be eligible for the Fresh Breeze Trophy, contestants must correctly answer “NO” to all the following

questions:
(@]

Have you, as skipper, ever won a national sailing championship, in any country, in
any class of boat?

Have you ever finished in the top 5 in a Zephyr National Championship?

Have you ever been a member, in any capacity, of an Olympic, Americas Cup, or
professional sailing team?

Have you ever won the Zephyr Class Fresh Breeze Trophy?

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2015 Paul Pearson Fantasy 47 Tauranga
2016 Rowan Adolph Prosperity 17 Manly
2017 Daniel Smith BIL 331 Akaroa
2018 Ben Cowley White Hot 154 Worser Bay
2019 Kieren Thomas Captain Jack 526 Tauranga
2020 Tim Holgate Storm 522 Picton
2021 Dean Stanley Titan 308 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 James Macrae ‘ Jet 529 Worser Bay

Highest placed skipper in a Townson-built hull (only boats #0 to #233 are eligible).

FIRST TOWNSON-BUILT HULL TROPHY

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
2016 Kelcey Gager Waiaro 9 Manly
2017 Ross Bannan 152 Akaroa
2018 Greg Wright Jelly Tip 190 Worser Bay
2019 Paul Pearson Fantasy 47 Tauranga
2020 Greg Wright Jelly Tip 190 Picton
2021 Rod Dawson 109 Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay
Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Greg Wright | Jelly Tip l 190 Worser Bay




MOST IMPROVED TROPHY

The Most Improved Trophy is awarded to the sailor who has completed all races and who makes the most
improvement in their overall regatta place on the last day of races.
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YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME SAIL VENUE
1991 A Holland Charteris Bay
1992 S Oram Christchurch
1993 D Hitchens French Bay
1994 Not awarded French Bay
1995 R Newth Pigeon Bay
1996 G Downs French Bay
1997 R Wenham Pigeon Bay
1998 No Official Series Completed (Lack of Wind) Waiuku
1999 Not awarded Timaru
2000 Not awarded Tauranga
2001 L McAllum Timaru

2002 ~ Not awarded through this period

2019

2020 Hansie Eichholz Alma 172 Picton
2021 Not awarded Manly
2022 Championship cancelled due to Worser Bay

Covid-19 Safety Restrictions
2023 Dean Stanley ‘ Titan | 308 Worser Bay

WHANAU CUP

The Zephyr class is one of the few classes where multiple generations from families race against each other
on the same start line. The Whanau Cup was introduced 2023 to recognise and encourage this, as well as
acknowledging the impact on the longevity & growth of the class that has come from a history of multiple
generations enjoying Zephyr sailing together.

Family related entries are eligible if they have at least two people from two different generations of an
immediate family, (e.g. blood related grandchild & grandparent or child & parent, or parent with 2x child
etc, but not siblings only) The two best finish positions across two generations per family are recorded per
race. The worst race result can be dropped (as per usual rules) and the family with the lowest points wins.

YEAR SKIPPER BOAT NAME | SAIL VENUE
2023 Brett Linton (Father) Warau 303 Worser Bay
Harvey Linton (Son) Red Baron 87
Penny Linton (Daughter)| Boysterous 504




h 15% discount on all wines for February

Ze p Y r code: ZEPHYRNAT2024
wine

: order online

HOMEGROWN. PURE AND SIMPLE,

{ www.zephyrwine. com

-

From our organic vineyard in Marlborough to the regatta on
Whakaraupo Lyttelton Harbour we are proud to sponsor the
2024 Zephyr National Champs —

B &'

Ben Glover

' ] ]
zephyr zephyr zephyr

#zephyrwines

Winemaker

BIRDS NEST

property management

Jen Bird
027 512 6302
jen@birdsnestpm.co.nz

Tim Bird
tim@birdsnestpm.co.nz

Birds Nest is a boutique property management company, which enables us to offer that ‘one on one’
strategic service, as we are well aware each investment property needs to be managed in its own unique
way.

Owning our own investment properties has given us the understanding that there is more about a rental
property than just finding tenants and getting the rent paid. It is about future proofing and maximising your
asset to its full potential so you are achieving the best possible result.

Christchurch, Selwyn & North Canterbury are fantastic areas to invest in and we work with investors
throughout New Zealand



OBORN'S
NAUTICAL

SPECIALTY SAILING STORE

\ |/
p/Sl Oborn’s Nautical opened in
Christchurch in 1966.
[
We have been offering top-of-the-

line product and service solutions to
the marine/sailing industry across
Canterbury and New Zealand ever
since.

We specialise in custom boat fittings,
) ‘ masts, spars, rigging systems, wires,
ropes and splicing. We have a full

U . . .
retail store, online store, and on-site
) o Build workshop to cover all product and
® Renovatio service needs.
S Pump
O U O O d Ve O
ole al needs, big o Z @ Lommercia z!'"k RONSTAN  ()SELDEN 3 URKE
4 d Mo

| NEED SOMETHING
® 0274 366 036 : DURING NATIONALS?

admin@riseelectrical.co.nz

03 377 1800

49 Shakespeare Road
Waltham
Christchurch

Mon — Fri 9am — 5pm
Saturday: 9am —12pm
AFTER HOURS AVAILABLE TO ZEPHYRS

TO

Holida
Parks & ‘
Superior '

Queenstown

www.obornsnautical.co.nz



http://www.obornsnautical.co.nz/
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Enjoy the all-round experience.

Your time is precious. Why
spend it on boat maintenance
when you could be sailing.

A Mackay built Zephyr offers the perfect
solution — a low maintenance, well
balanced boat, with easy-to-use controls.
Bare hull and fully fitted options available.

The same high-performance manufacturing
techniques that go into building an Olympic
Class boat and foiling Moth go into building
a Mackay Zephyr. So why not enjoy the
experience.

P: 09 426 4306 | E: sales@mackayboats.com | www.mackayboats.com llma Cka YB(“)(] g
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NOTICE OF RACE (NOR)

(.

NAVAL POINT CLUB ZEPHYR

2024 Zephyr National Championship

1-4 February 2024

Organising Authority Naval Point Club Lyttelton, Lyttelton, New Zealand.

Notice of Race

Note: The notation ‘[NP]’ in a rule means that a boat may not protest another boat for breaking
that rule. This changes RRS 60.1(a).

1. RULES
1.1.
1.2,
1.3.
1.4.

The event is governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing.
The Yachting New Zealand Safety Regulations Part 1 shall apply.

The Zephyr Class Rules will apply.

Appendix T, Arbitration, will apply.

2. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

2.1.

The sailing instructions will consist of the instructions in RRS Appendix S, Standard
Sailing Instructions, and supplementary sailing instructions that will be available after
January 21 on the NPCL website[Naval Point Club - Zephyr Nationals 2024]

3. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

3.1.
3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

4. FEES

4.1.

4.2,

The event is open to all boats of the Zephyr class that comply with the Class Rules.
Eligible boats shall enter online at[Naval Point Club - Zephyr Nationals 2024]and pay
the required fee, by 7 January 2024.

Late entries will be accepted until 10:00 am 1 February 2024. An additional late entry
fee will apply.

To be eligible to compete in this event each competitor shall be a financial member of
a club recognised by the competitor’s national authority. Proof of affiliated club
membership to be presented at registration.

Each competitor shall be a financial member of the Zephyr Owners Association (ZOA).

Required fees are as follows:

Entry Fee: $180
Late Entry Fee: S50
Other fees: NIL

Notice of Race 2022 Zephyr National Championship
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SUPPLEMENTARY SAILING INSTRUCTIONS (SSI)

4 oo
‘ ZEPHYR
NAVAL POINT CLUB

LY

2024 Zephyr National Championship
1-4 February 2024
Organising Authority: Naval Point Club Lyttelton, Lyttelton,

New Zealand.

SUPPLEMENTARY SAILING INSTRUCTIONS (SSI)
This sheet and Addendum A are supplements to Appendix S of the Racing Rules of Sailing (page
143 RRS 2021-2024).
Notes: The notation ‘[DP]’ in a rule in the SSI means that the penalty for a breach of that rule may,
at the discretion of the protest committee, be less than disqualification.
The notation ‘[NP]’ in a rule in the SSI means that a boat may not protest another boat for
breaking that rule. This changes RRS 60.1(a).

RULES

1 a. [NP] [DP] Canterbury Regional Harbour By-laws apply.
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/document/download?uri=2473039. Boats must keep clear of
working vessels in the main navigational channel. Boats that infringe this by-law shall be
liable to disqualification after protest by the race committee. In accordance with RRS42.3(i),
boats are permitted to motor or paddle directly out of the main navigation channel, as
marked in Lyttelton Harbour, to comply with the Canterbury Regional Authority Navigation
Safety By-law.

b. Appendix T (Arbitration) (page 150 RRS 2021-2024) will apply.

NOTICES TO COMPETITORS (SI 2)
2. The Race Office is located in the Naval Point Club Lyttelton (NPCL) Clubrooms.
The official notice board is located in the tent outside the Race Office.

CHANGES TO SAILING INSTRUCTIONS (Sl 3)
3. Any change to the sailing instructions will be posted befor e 0900 on the day it will take

effect, except that any change to the schedule of races will be posted by 1800 on the day
before it will take effect. This changes SI 3

SIGNALS MADE ASHORE (Sl 4)

4, Signals ashore will be displayed on the flagstaff located immediately to the east of the
clubhouse
5. A boat shall not leave the shore until flag D is displayed. The war ning signal will be made

not less than 30 minutes after flag D is displayed or not befor e the scheduled time, which
ever is the later.

6. When flag AP is displayed ashore ‘1 minute’ is replaced with ‘not less than 30 minutes’ in
the race signal AP.
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Course illustration - Triangular courses with reaching finish

TR courses

SR

Signal Mark rounding order
TR1 Start-1-2 -3 - Finish
TR2 Start- 1-2-3-1-3 -Finish
TR3 Start-1-2-3-1-3-1-3-Finish
Mark Description

O =]

Yellow cylindrical buoys

©)

Orange spherical buoy

E Starting mark starboard end

Staff flying orange flag on starboard end committee boat

E Starting mark port end

Staff flying orange flag on port end start pin boat

E Finishing mark starboard end

Staff flying blue flag on starboard end committee boat

IEd Finishing mark port end

Staff flying blue flag on port end finish pin boat
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Attachment

Course illustration - Windward leeward with reaching finish

LR courses

Start

Signal Mark rounding order
LR2 Start - 1 -4s/4p -1 - 4p - Finish
LR3 Start- 1-4s/4p -1 -4s/4p -1 - 4p - Finish
LR4 Start-1-4s/4p -1 -4s/4p -1 - 4s/4p -1 - 4p - Finish
Mark Description

Yellow cylindrical buoy

N

Orange spherical buoys

E Starting mark starboard end

Staff flying orange flag on starboard end committee boat

E Starting mark port end

Staff flying orange flag on port end start pin boat

E Finishing mark starboard end

Staff flying blue flag on starboard end committee boat

m Finishing mark port end

Staff flying blue flag on port end finish pin boat
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